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EXECUTIVE
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This executive summary
provides a brief overview of the
Water and Wastewater Budget for
2024, highlighting the key financial
components, strategic priorities, and
anticipated outcomes.

Budget Objectives:

The primary objectives of the Water
and Wastewater Budget for 2024 are
to ensure the efficient provision of safe,
reliable, and sustainable water and
wastewater services to our community.
This budget supports our commitment
to environmental stewardship, public
health, and infrastructure maintenance.

Financial Highlights:

Total Budget: The total budget for
water and wastewater operations in
2024 is $20,205,730. This represents an
increase of $482,900 over the approved
2023 budget resulting in 2024 user fee
increase of 4.4% effective April 1, 2024.

Strategic Priorities:

+ Infrastructure Maintenance: A
significant portion of the budget is
allocated to maintain and upgrade
aging water and wastewater
infrastructure, ensuring system
reliability and minimizing

disruptions.

+ Environmental Sustainability: We
are committed to sustainable water
management practices, including
water conservation and the
reduction of energy consumption
in wastewater treatment.

+ Compliance and Regulation:
Ensuring compliance with federal
and state regulations remains a
top priority, and a portion of the
budget is dedicated to compliance-
related initiatives.

+ Customer Service: We will continue
to provide excellent customer
service, enhancing communication
channels and addressing
community concerns.

Outcomes:

The Water Wastewater Budget for
2024 aims to achieve the following
outcomes:

+ Improved infrastructure reliability
and resilience.

+ Enhanced environmental
sustainability.

+ Continued compliance with
regulatory standards.

+ High-quality customer service and
community satisfaction.
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Conclusion:

This budget represents our
commitment to providing essential water
and wastewater services, focusing on
sustainability, compliance, and customer
service. Itis a strategic financial plan
designed to meet the needs of our
community while ensuring the long-term
viability of our water and wastewater
systems. We look forward to delivering
on these objectives in the year ahead.

For a comprehensive understanding
of the Water and Wastewater Budget,
please refer to the detailed budget
document.
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Nestled within the rolling hills of the
Oak Ridges Moraine, is a community
with everything. Close enough to one of
Canada’s largest cities, yet far enough
away to hear the call of the wild. Large
enough to be home to over 26,000
people in the labour force, yet small
enough to retain our neighborhoods
and quiet way of life. Young enough to
enjoy our high standards of education
families deserve, yet comfortable
enough to retire and relax in.

Every great community evolves over
time. For us right now, we are families,
we are young and we are growing.

At the end of 2021, the population
was estimated to be 49,864. This marks
a 8.8% increase in population since
2016. The median age is 40 years (1 year
lower than Ontario's average).

We have a very diverse population in
Whitchurch-Stouffville, where close to
46% of our entire population belongs
to a visible minority group. Our four
largest groups, as defined by population,
are South Asian, Chinese, Black and
Filipino. Our municipality's European
history goes back over 200 years while
the first evidence of a native residency
can be found as far back as the 1500s.
The founding of Whitchurch-Stouffville’s
largest community, Stouffville, occurred
in 1803 when Pennsylvanian Mennonite
Abraham Stouffer settled on the shores

of Duffin's Creek, near present day Main
Street and Market Street.

This long history shows in our
population. Our deep Canadian heritage
runs throughout the community, with
over 31% of our population enjoying
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third generation status in Canada.
Our ancestors, however, hailed from
many parts of the globe. Over 20% of
our residents have European ancestors,
while 66% of people in Whitchurch-
Stouffville have ancestors from Asia.

Those ancestral roots are also evident
in our languages. An incredible 46% of
residents have knowledge of more than
one language, with over 80 languages
spoken in Whitchurch-Stouffville. The top
non-official languages spoken at home
are Yue (Cantonese) and Mandarin.

51% of Whitchurch-Stouffville's
Indigenous population report a First
Nations identity, followed by 38% Metis
and 7% Inuit.

Over half of the population of
Whitchurch-Stouffville over the age of
15 is currently married or in a common-
law relationship. The average size of the
14,900 families in Town is 3.1 persons,
which includes single-parent families.
Therefore, over 90% of the people of our
town are living within their family unit.

These families are enjoying our
many family-oriented programs and
attractions, including our theatre
Nineteen on the Park, our Museum and
the many recreation programs we offer
for children and adults alike. Families
swarm to our events like RibFest, Doors
Open, Stouffville Holiday Market and the
Strawberry Festival.

We have a very diverse local
economy in our Town. Our strengths
lie in hightech and knowledge-based
industries, manufacturing, building and
construction as well as agriculture and
tourism sectors. We have a labour force

of over 26,000 people.

Being so close to other major urban
areas is a huge asset for the town. Major
transportation and communication
routes run through our town directly
connecting us to areas within York
Region, the GTA and internationally.

GO Transit and local York Region bus
service provide constant and reliable
transportation to/from and within the
Town. We are a short 35 minute drive to
the City of Toronto.

Of the over 23,000 residents currently
employed 38% work from home, and
17% are self-employed. For those that
commute to work, 30% live and work in
Stouffville and 38% within York Region.

Whitchurch-Stouffville is becoming
more urbanized, while retaining its rural
roots - offering the best of both worlds.
Owing to the area’s natural beauty and
recreational assets, the Town has strong
existing tourist attractions including
the York Region Forest, Bruce's Mill
Conservation Area, and many spread
across the Oak Ridges Moraine.

Bruce’s Mill Conservation Area
attracts thousands during the spring and
summer for the Maple Syrup Festival
and one of the few Tree Top Trekking
locations in Southern Ontario.

Most of our town is located within
the Greenbelt, which includes the Oak
Ridges Moraine. We are known for our
beautiful setting, however industry-
based activities such as agriculture
and aggregate extraction help drive
our economy forward. Golf courses,
equestrian centers and wineries
attract thousands every year to take in
Whitchurch-Stouffville.

Whitchurch-Stouffville truly has
everything. Country life, city life and
everything in between. Not only for our
residents, but for our businesses and
our visitors.
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The Public Works Operations
Division is responsible for maintaining
the Town's water and wastewater
systems, storm water management
facilities and sewers, solid waste
and recycling programs. The Water
and Wastewater Division operates
and maintains the Stouffville Water
Distribution System, Wastewater
Collection System and the Ballantrae/
Musselman’s Lake Water Distribution
System. This includes distributing
treated water purchased from York
Region and conveying wastewater
to Region facilities for treatment.
Town-owned infrastructure includes
water mains, valves, hydrants, bulk
water filling water stations, and
service connections. Wastewater
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infrastructure includes wastewater
sewers, maintenance holes and lateral
connections.

The Town owns and operates
two water distribution systems that
receive water from the Region of York
treatment plants. The distribution
systems consist of roughly 190
kilometers of watermains, 12,600
service connections and meters, 1,850
valves, 1,390 hydrants, and 1 bulk water
filling station. The wastewater collection
system is comprised of 112 kilometers
of sewers, 1,860 maintenance holes
and 7,308 lateral connections.

The Regional Municipality of York
provides a range of services to its 1.2
million residents and roughly 54,000
businesses, often in partnership with
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the nine local municipalities that
operate within the Region. As required
by provincial legislation, the Region

acts as a wholesale provider of water
and wastewater services to its local
municipalities. These responsibilities
reside within the Environmental
Services department, which is guided by
specific goals and principles to ensure it
meets its operating, capital, regulatory
and financial requirements.
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WE OFFER

TOWN'S DRINKING WATER

The Town of Stouffville provides
safe drinking and potable water to
majority of the residents through
various underground infrastructure
that is supplied by the Region. Water
distribution, conservation efforts and
consumption tracking are important
services the Town provides on an
annual basis.

REGIONAL WATER QUALITY,
MONITORING & SUPPLY

York Region is responsible for
sourcing the water and monitors the
water quality amongst many other
services related to protecting all York
Region residents.
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WASTEWATER TREATMENT

The Town of Stouffville provides
for the necessary underground
infrastructure to take wastewater
away from properties and treat them
appropriately for further use.
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Position

Finance & Technology Services 6
Revenue & Taxation 4
Manager, Revenue & Taxation 1
Water Billing Coordinator 1
Water Meter Administrator 1
Revenue Clerk 1
Budgets & Financial Planning 2
Manager, Budgets and Financial Planning 1
Finance Specialist 1
Public Works 36
Administration 2
Director, Public Works 1
Admin Assistant to Director Public Works 1
Capital Projects 6
Manager, Capital Projects 1
Senior Project Manager 1
Project Manager 1
Asset Management/GIS Technician 1
Capital Projects Technologist 1
Financial Coordinator 1
Operations 28
Manager, Environmental Services 1
Supervisor, Roads 1
Supervisor, Water / Waste Water 1
Operations Technologist 3
Operations Coordinator 1
Leadhand Arborist 1
Arborist 1
Leadhand Water/ Wastewater 2
Certified Waterworks Operator 5
Leadhand Roads 1
Mechanic/Operator 2
Operator 7
Operator, Locates 2

Operations Clerk

Grand Total 42
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As the wholesale provider of drinking
water, York Region:

+ Purchases water from the Region
of Peel and the City of Toronto,
which together supply more
than 85% of York Region's total
municipal drinking water

+ Operates and maintains two
surface-water treatment plants and
24 groundwater treatment facilities
(including 40 production wells) to
meet the balance of drinking water
demand

+ Provides and delivers drinking
water through 22 pumping
stations, 44 elevated water tanks
and reservoirs and 360 kilometres
of transmission mains

- Works with Peel and Toronto on
joint initiatives to ensure adequate
supply (for example, sharing
the costs of capital projects and
optimizing system performance)

In providing wastewater services,
York Region relies heavily on the
York Durham Sewage System, which
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was commissioned by the provincial
government in the late 1960s and
assumed by York Region and Durham
Region in 1997. The system consists
of a wastewater collection network
and the Duffin Creek Water Pollution
Control Plant, which is located in
Pickering and co-owned by the two
regional municipalities.

In its role as wholesale wastewater
provider, York Region:

- Collects wastewater from the
local municipalities and conveys
it to treatment plants through a
system of 360 kilometres of sewer
pipe, 21 pumping stations and two
wastewater equalization tanks

- Supports the management and
operation of the Duffin Creek plant,
which treats about 85% of the
Region’s wastewater

- Manages an agreement with the
Region of Peel for the treatment
of roughly a further 10% of the
Region’s wastewater

+ Operates and maintains seven
wholly-owned water resource
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recovery facilities located mainly
in the northern part of the Region
that treat the balance

Annual water and wastewater
wholesale rates be increased by 3.3%
on April 1 each year from 2022 to 2027,
resulting in the annual cost per cubic
metre outlined below:

Water & Wastewater Rates

Combined Wholesale

Year Starting Rate (8/m?)
April 1,2023 3.28
April 1, 2024 339
April 1, 2025 3.50
April 1, 2026 3.62
April 1, 2027 3.74
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Actuals

(Audited)

2023
Actuals
(Preliminary)

pproved Budget

Approved Budg

DATED F{NANCIAL
1

et

Budget
Change
Over PY (%)

2024
Approved Budget

Expenses
Personnel - Full-Time

Utilities & Telecommunications

Insurance

Professional & Contracted Services

Materials & Supplies

Vehicle Operations

Property Maintenance

Grants & Transfers

Write Offs

Interest & Bank Charges
Transfer to Reserves
Recoveries - Internal Expenses

Total Expenses

Revenues

User Fees
Investment Income
Fines

Transfer from Reserves

Recoveries - Internal & External Revenue

Total Revenues

Net Budget

1,615,974

14,760
116,000
24,283
141,774
47,821
976,812
11,581,928
2,718
5,640
4,660,750
73,250
19,261,710

(18,701,362)
0

(131,725)
(296,247)
(132,376)
(19,261,710)

$-

1,835,880

12,030
118,900
122,082
121,766

25,354
609,884

8,957,534
3,854
6,300

3,344,670

75110

15,233,364

(14,665,740)
0

(96,742)

0

(74,314)
(14,836,796)

$ 396,568

1,620,370

14,760
116,000
238,940
134,510

34,490
842,630

11,309,970
0

5,640
4,537,890
73,250
18,928,450

(18,769,370)
(9,920)
(78,600)

0

(70,560)
(18,928,450)

$-

1,849,160

12,030
118,900
241,600
152,100

46,100
928,000

11,834,010
0

6,300
4,459,520
75110
19,722,830

(19,563,350)
0

(78,600)

0

(80,880)
(19,722,830)

$-

2,026,740 177,580 9.60%
12,520 490 4.07%
121,630 2,730 2.30%
253,860 12,260 5.07%
153,830 1,730 1.14%
46,100 0 0
1,029,610 101,610 10.95%
12,676,440 842,430 7.12%
0 0 0
6,460 160 2.54%
3,803,050 (656,470) (14.72%)
75,490 380 0.51%
20,205,730 482,900 2.45%
(20,046,010) (482,660) 2.47%
0 0 0
(78,600) 0 0
0 0 0
(81,120) (240) 0
(20,205,730) (482,900) 2.45%
$- $- $-
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Drinking Water - Expenses by Expense Type 2024

Transfer to Reserves - $2.06 Million

Personnel - Full-Time - 1.56 Million

Property Maintenance - 0.46 Million

Professional & Contracted Services - 0.19 Million

Materials & Supplies - 0.08 Million

Insurance - 0.07 Million

Vehicle Operations - 0.04 Million

Recoveries - Internal Expenses - 0.04 Million

Other - 0.01 Million

Town of Stouffville Operating & Capital Budget
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Drinking Water - Expenses by Expense Type 2025

Transfer to Reserves - $2.3 Million

Personnel - Full-Time - 1.5 Million

Property Maintenance - 0.5 Million

Professional & Contracted Services - 0.2 Million

Materials & Supplies - 0.08 Million

Insurance - 0.07 Million

Vehicle Operations - 0.04 Million

Recoveries - Internal Expenses - 0.04 Million

Other - 0.01 Million

0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0
Drinking Water - Expenses by Expense Type 2026
Transfer to Reserves - $2.5 Million
Personnel - Full-Time - 1.6 Million
Property Maintenance - 0.5 Million
Professional & Contracted Services - 0.2 Million
Materials & Supplies - 0.08 Million
Insurance - 0.07 Million
Vehicle Operations - 0.04 Million
Recoveries - Internal Expenses - 0.04 Million
Other - 0.01 Million
0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 25 3.0




Wastewater Treatment - Expenses by Expense Type 2024

Transfer to Reserves - $1.8 Million

Property Maintenance - 0.6 Million

- Personnel - Full-Time - 0.5 Million
Materials & Supplies - 0.08 Million

Professional & Contracted Services - 0.06 Million

Insurance - 0.05 Million

Recoveries - Internal Expenses - 0.04 Million

Other - 0.01 Million
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Wastewater Treatment - Expenses by Expense Type 2025

Transfer to Reserves - $1.8 Million

Property Maintenance - 0.6 Million

- Personnel - Full-Time - 0.5 Million

Materials & Supplies - 0.08 Million

Professional & Contracted Services - 0.06 Million

Insurance - 0.06 Million

Recoveries - Internal Expenses - 0.04 Million

Other - 0.01 Million

0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0

Wastewater Treatment - Expenses by Expense Type 2026

Transfer to Reserves - $1.8 Million

Property Maintenance - 0.6 Million

- Personnel - Full-Time - 0.5 Million

Materials & Supplies - 0.08 Million

Professional & Contracted Services - 0.06 Million

Insurance - 0.06 Million

Recoveries - Internal Expenses - 0.04 Million

Other - 0.01 Million
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL SCHEDULE BY

wﬂw%”

2023 2024 2025 2026 2024 Dail
Service Theme Approved Approved Projected Projected Ve [y th*
Budget Budget Budget Budget p
Drinking Water 4,686,780 4,456,490 4,779,790 5,134,540 $0.85
Regional Supply 11,834,010 12,676,440 13,145,120 13,642,480 $2.41
Wastewater Treatment 3,202,040 3,072,800 3,097,860 3,120,070 $0.58
User Fee Revenue (19,722,830) (20,205,730) (21,022,770) (21,897,090) ($3.83)
Total $- $- $- $- $-

* assumes an annual consumption of 220 cubic metres
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Percentage of 2024 Budget

The Town of Stouffville provides
safe drinking and potable water to

majority of the residents through
. . 22.06%
various underground infrastructure

that is supplied by the Region. Water
distribution, conservation efforts and

consumption tracking are important Total Water &

services the Town provides on an Wastewater
annual basis. Expenses
$20.2 Million
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Regio%“,)r

York Region is responsible for
sourcing the water and monitors the

Percentage of 2024 Budget

water quality amongst many other
services related to protecting all York
Region residents.

Total Water &
Wastewater
Expenses
$20.2 Million

62.74%
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The Town of Stouffville provides
for the necessary underground 15.21%
infrastructure to take wastewater
away from properties and treat them
appropriately for further use.

Percentage of 2024 Budget

Total Water &
Wastewater
Expenses
$20.2 Million
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